
June 7, 2022 
 
Justin Thor Simenson 
Isaacson & Arfman 
128 Monroe Street SE 
Albuquerque NM 87108 
 
Re: Nuevo Atrisco Tract B 
 7901 Central Avenue NW 
 Conceptual Traffic Circulation Layout for DRB Approval 
 Engineer’s/Architect’s Stamp 06-07-2022 (K10-D058) 
 
Dear Mr. Simenson: 
 
The conceptual TCL submittal received 06-07-2022 is approved for DRB submittal.  
When submitting this project through the building permit process, please provide a copy 
of the approved DRB Site plan along with a more detailed site plan for construction 
purposes through a second Traffic Circulation Layout submittal process.   The detailed 
plan will be compared against the approved DRB site plan to ensure that all previously 
approved site infrastructure is shown with exact paving layout, dimensioning, and 
parking capacity.  Ultimately, a copy of the approved DRB Site Plan and the more 
detailed stamped and signed plan will both be needed for each of the building permit 
plans.  Please keep these originals to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. 
for Transportation. 
 
Prior to ultimate DRB approval for Site Plan, please provide a shared access agreement 
with the adjacent property and an application for a waiver to the required 10-foot wide 
sidewalk width along Unser Boulevard as a separate DRB application. 
 
When the site construction is completed and an inspection for Certificate of Occupancy 
(C.O.) is requested, use the original City stamped approved TCL for certification.  Redline 
any minor changes and adjustments that were made in the field.  A NM registered 
architect or engineer must stamp, sign, and date the certification TCL along with 
indicating that the development was built in “substantial compliance” with the TCL.  
Submit this certification, the TCL, and a completed Drainage and Transportation 
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation. 
 
  



Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to 
Building Safety to issue Final C.O.  To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call 
Building Safety at 924-3690. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E. 
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept. 
Development Review Services 
 
\xxx via: email 
C: CO Clerk, File 
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TRAFFIC CONTROL
LAYOUT PLAN

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER

KEYED NOTES LEGEND
1. ASPHALT PAVING.

2. PCC MEDIAN CURB AND GUTTER.

3. PCC TURNED DOWN SIDEWALK

4. PCC SIDEWALK.

5. ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP.

6. 4" WHITE STRIP.

7. CROSS WALK STRIPING.

8. DIRECTION ARROW.

9. ADA PARKING.

10. PCC FLATWORK.

11. REFUSE ENCLOSURE.

12. LANDSCAPING.

13. BIKE RACK.

14. MOTORCYCLE PARKING.

0 10 20 40 60

SCALE 1"=20'

GENERAL NOTES

A. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB, OR WALL, OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

B. ALL CURB RADII ARE 2' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. CURBS AND ACCESSIBLE RAMPS WILL BE DESIGNED AND BUILT
ACCORDING TO THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARDS.

D. STREETS, PARKING SPACES AND ASSOCIATED DRIVES TO BE ASPHALT
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E. LANDSCAPE AND SIGNAGE WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT
REQUIREMENTS. SIGNS, WALLS AND PLANTING BETWEEN 3 FEET AND 8
FEET TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED IN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

F. NEW CONSTRUCTION WILL ENSURE CONTINUOUS ACCESS FOR SOLID
WASTE DURING CONSTRUCTION TO THE ADJACENT MULTI-FAMILY
APARTMENTS.

PROJECT DATA - LOT 1 (PHASE 1)
LOT AREA TOTAL: 1.673 ACRES = 72,876 SF

AREA OF LOT COVERED BY BUILDING
BUILDING 1: 5,200 SF (= 5,200 GFA) this number is used to
calculate net lot

USABLE OPEN SPACE
NOT REQUIRED PER IDO Table 5-1-2

PARKING CALCULATION (IDO Table 5-5-1):
5 SPACES PER 1,000 GFA = 26 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
2 SPACES PER 1 FOOD TRUCK = 18 PARKING SPACES
REQUIRED
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 44
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 94
 (including 4 compact spaces, 1 ADA space, and 1 ADA Van space)

MOTORCYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 2 (IDO Table 5-5-4)
MOTORCYCLE PARKING PROVIDED = 2
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 4 (IDO Table 5-5-5)
BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED = 4 (2 bicycles per 1 bike rack)

PROJECT DATA - LOT 2 (PHASE 1)
LOT AREA TOTAL: 0.707 ACRES = 30,797 SF

AREA OF LOT COVERED BY BUILDING
BUILDING 2: 6,000 SF (= 6,000 GFA) this number is used to calculate net lot
*BUILDING SIZE: 4,000 SF - 6,000 SF, Current floor plan depicts maximum
buildout

USABLE OPEN SPACE
NOT REQUIRED PER IDO Table 5-1-2

PARKING CALCULATION (IDO Table 5-5-1):
5 SPACES PER 1,000 GFA = 30 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 30
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 38
 (including 1 ADA space, and 1 ADA Van space)

MOTORCYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 2 (IDO Table 5-5-4)
MOTORCYCLE PARKING PROVIDED = 2
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 3 (IDO Table 5-5-5)
BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED = 4 (2 bicycles per 1 bike rack)

PROJECT DATA - LOT 3 (PHASE 2)
LOT AREA TOTAL: 0.756 ACRES = 32,931 SF

AREA OF LOT COVERED BY BUILDING
BUILDING 3: 4,350 SF (= 4,350 GFA) this number is used to calculate net lot
*BUILDING SIZE: 2,500 SF - 4,350 SF, Current floor plan depicts maximum buildout

USABLE OPEN SPACE
NOT REQUIRED PER IDO Table 5-1-2

PARKING CALCULATION (IDO Table 5-5-1):
5 SPACES PER 1,000 GFA = 22 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED= 22
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 38
 (including 1 ADA space, and 1 ADA Van space)

DRIVETHRU STACKING SPACES REQUIRED PER IDO TABLE 5-5-8=12
DRIVETHRU STACKING SPACES PROVIDED=12 (13 ADDITIONAL OVERFLOW)

MOTORCYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 1 (IDO Table 5-5-4)
MOTORCYCLE PARKING PROVIDED = 1
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 3 (IDO Table 5-5-5)
BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED = 4 (2 bicycles per 1 bike rack)

NOTE: SITE WORK AND PARKING AREA PAVING (EXCLUDING THE BUILDING,
DRIVE-THROUGH AND DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE) MAY BE CONSTRUCTED
SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH PHASE 1.

EXISTING 6' SIDEWALK TO REMAIN IF SIDEWALK WAIVER IS APPROVED

EXISTING 10'
ASPHALT TRAIL

ADA PATH

LOT 1
BUILDING 1

5,200 SF

LOT 2
BUILDING 2

6,000 SF

LOT 3
BUILDING 3

4,000 SF - 6,000 SF,
CURRENT FLOOR PLAN
DEPICTS MAXIMUM
BUILDOUT

FUTURE

2,500 SF - 4,350 SF,
CURRENT FLOOR PLAN
DEPICTS MAXIMUM
BUILDOUT
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